

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL-LII Aizawl, Thursday 8.6.2023, Jyaishtha 18, S.E. 1945, Issue No. 314

## **NOTIFICATION**

No. D. 24012/2/2021-PHE, 6<sup>th</sup> June, 2023. In the interest of Public, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to make the following rules to amend the "Mizoram PHED Enlistment of Contractor Rules, 2018 as follows:

- 1. Short title, Extent and Commencement.-
- (i) These rules shall be called "The Mizoram PHED Enlistment of Contractor (Amendment) Rules, 2023".
- (ii) They shall extend to the whole of Mizoram.
- (iii) They shall come into force with effect from the date of publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of rule 4.- In sub- rule (I) of rule 4 of the Mizoram PHED Enlistment of Contractor Rules, 2018 (herein after referred to as the Principal Rules), the words "directly or to the Circle or Divisional Office as per the convenience of the applicant" shall be inserted between the words "enlisting authority" and "with"
- 3. Amendment of rule 9.- In sub rule (2) of rule 9 of the Principal Rules, the words " last five years" wherever they appear shall be substituted by the words " last seven years"
- 4. Amendment of rule 12.- In sub rule (3) of rule 12, the word and figure "Rule 3" shall be substituted by the word and figure "Rule 9"
- 5. Amendment of rule 16.- In rule 16 of the Principal Rules:-
  - (1) In sub- rule(I), the word "provided" shall be substituted by the word "or"
  - (2) In clause(iii) of sub rule(2), the words and figures "Late fee will be same as the enlistment processing fee as prescribed in Table I of (Mizoram, PHED Enlistment Rules, 2016" shall be substituted by the words, figures and symbol "Late fee will be 10% of the enlistment processing fee as prescribed in Table I of The Mizoram, PHED Enlistment Rules, 2018"

Ex-314/2023 - 2 -

6. Amendment of rule 21.- In sub-rule (1) of rule 21 of the Principal Rules, between the words "water proofing work" and "etc", the words "internal electrification" shall be inserted.

- 7. Amendment of Table 1.- In Table I of the Principal Rules, under the column "Tendering Limit"
  - 1) For Class-I contractors, the words, figures and symbols "Rs. 20.00 crores" shall be substituted by the words, figures and symbols "upto Rs. 10.00 crores and above".
  - 2) For Class-II contractors, the words, figures and symbols "Rs. 5.00 crores" shall be substituted by the words, figures and symbols "upto Rs. 10.00 crores.
  - 3) For Class-III contractors, the words, figures and symbols "Rs. 1.2 crores" shall be substituted by the words, figures and symbols "upto Rs. 5.00 crores".
  - 4) For Class-IV contractors, the words, figures and symbols "Rs. 0.50 crores" shall be substituted by the words, figures and symbols "upto Rs. 2.00 crores
  - 5) The words and figures "past experience of completed works in the last 5 years" wherever it appears in the fifth column shall be substituted by the words and figures "past experience of completed works in the last 7 years".
- 8. Amendment of Annexure-1.-

In SI.No 16 of Annexure-I of the Principal Rules, the words and figures "See Rule 17 of the Enlistment Rules" shall be substituted by the words and figures "See Rule 14 of the Enlistment Rules"

9. Amendment of Annexure-II.-

In Document Code No.7 of Annexure-II of the Principal Rules, the words, figures and symbol "See also Rule 16.0 of MizPHED Enlistment Rule" shall be substituted by the words and figures "See also Rule 14 of MizPHED Enlistment Rule"

10. Amendment of Annexure-III. -

In Annexure-III of the Principal Rules, the words "during the last five years" shall be substituted by the words "during the last seven years"

11. Amendment of Annexure-VII.

In Part I of Annexure-VII of the Principal Rules, the words and figures "para 19 of enlistment rules" shall be substituted by the words and figures "rule 17 of enlistment, rules"

12. Amendment of Annexure-VIII.-

In SI.No 14 of Annexure-VIII of the Principal Rules, the words and figures "See Rule 17 of the Enlistment Rules" shall be substituted by the words and figures "See Rule 14 of the Enlistment Rules"

13. Amendment of Annexure-IX.-

In SI.No 9 of Annexure-IX of the Principal Rules, the words, figures and symbols "as per rule 19.1.1" shall be substituted by the words, figures and symbols "as per rule 16(2)(i)"

C. Lalremsiama, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Public Health Engineering Department.